

---

No. 15-1873

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

LESLIE RAE YOUNG,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PETE RICKETTS, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska  
Honorable Joseph F. Bataillon, District Judge

---

**PETITION  
FOR REHEARING  
EN BANC**

---

ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF CONFLICT PURSUANT TO FRAP 35(B) .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT, EIGHTH CIRCUIT, AND OUT OF CIRCUIT PRECEDENT THAT REQUIRE LAWS THAT REGULATE PROFESSIONAL SPEECH TO WITHSTAND FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	4
A. Licensing Laws That Regulate Speech Are Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny .....	4
B. Nebraska Law Forces People Whose Profession Consists Solely of Speech To Obtain a Real Estate Broker License Before Speaking .....	6
C. The Panel Erred by Reviewing the Commission’s Prohibition on Advertising Under the Rational Basis Standard .....	8
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT COURT DECISIONS THAT REQUIRE LAWS THAT REGULATE SELF-IDENTIFYING TERMS TO WITHSTAND FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	10

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Use of a Name, Logo, or Similar Self-Identifying Information Is Commercial Speech .....	10
B. The Panel’s Opinion Conflicts With This Precedent .....	12
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 35(b)(2) .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	1, 4-5
<i>Bad Frog Brewery v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . .	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) . . . . .	9
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	2, 11-12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) . . . . .	6
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Florida</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	6
<i>Edwards v. D.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	1, 4-5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) . . . . .	5
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) . . . . .	2, 10-11
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	11-13
<i>Parker v. Ky. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) . . . . .	2, 10-11, 13

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	1-2, 4-5, 11-12
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) . . . . .	5
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . .	5
<i>Young v. Ricketts</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (D. Neb. 2015) . . . . .	2-3
<i>Young v. Ricketts</i> , No. 15-1873, slip op. (8th Cir. June 9, 2016) . . . . .	2, 9, 13

**State Statutes**

299 Neb. Admin. Code § 2-004 . . . . .	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.01(2) . . . . .	1, 6, 12, 15
§ 81-885.04(1) . . . . .	15
§ 81-885.04(3) . . . . .	15
§ 81-885.04(4) . . . . .	15
§ 81-885.13(4) . . . . .	14

**Rules of Court**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 . . . . .	3
Local Rule 35A . . . . .	3
